AMENDMENT NO. 2    
CONTRACT NO. 37428
for
“One-Stop” Domestic Violence Center Feasibility Study
This Contract was made and entered into on the 10th day December, 2007, by and between Technical Assistance for Community Services, Inc., hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

1. This contract is hereby extended through June 30, 2009.
2. Exhibit A of the Contract is amended to include necessary additional work as described in the attached Exhibit A to this Amendment.
3. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $53,075.00, as specified in the attached Exhibit A to this Amendment.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR
COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.   



By:  








Date














(Name and Title)










Address:  1001 SE Water Avenue, Suite 490

Portland, Oregon 97214            



Telephone: 503-239-4001

Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                 

By: 






City Attorney
Date
          Auditor
 
          
Date







   


By: 








        Mayor/Elected Official
Date

EXHIBIT A
Amendment No. 2 – Contract No. 37428
The following addition to the originally authorized scope of work is necessary for the continued development of the “One Stop” Domestic Violence Service Center:
Phase V: Implementation of One-Stop Domestic Violence Service Center
In accordance with The Feasibility Study for a One-Stop Domestic Violence Service Center, Implementation Approach (Section VI) as completed by the Contractor, the Contractor shall work with the City, County, and non-profit organizations to prepare to open a One-Stop Domestic Violence Service Center.  
Phase V Products:

The Contractor will guide an Implementation Task Force and work with collaboratively with community partners to:

· Develop a charter for a governance council identifying composition, role, protocols and authority; and
· Development of a final staffing plan, position description and core operating budget;

· Development of operating agreement and oversight negotiation with on-site and off-site partners; and
· Work in conjunction with City and County staff to maintain oversight of the development plan to build out Center facilities, including facilities plan, revised facilities budget, and tenant relocation plan; and 
· Development of forms, procedures and systems necessary to operate the center with public and non-profits entities – forms should include information to allow for the Center’s impact to be measured at a late date.
Phase V Compensation:

Phase V Compensation shall not exceed $53,075.  The following chart illustrates how the budget shall be allocated for each component of Phase V.   

	One Stop Implementation Planning Budget

	
	
	
	

	Component
	Est Hours
	Rate
	Cost

	Develop charter
	
	
	

	  Sohl
	20
	125
	2,500

	  Farnum
	20
	110
	2,200

	  Clerical support
	5
	40
	200

	Sub-total
	 
	 
	4,900

	
	
	
	

	Develop staffing plan, position descriptions, core operating budget
	
	
	

	  Sohl
	30
	125
	3,750

	  Farnum
	30
	110
	3,300

	  Clerical Support
	5
	40
	200

	Sub-total
	 
	 
	7,250

	
	
	
	

	Develop facilities plan, revises facilities budget, tenant relocation plan, etc.
	
	
	

	  Sohl
	10
	125
	1,250

	  Farnum
	10
	110
	1,100

	  Mahoney
	60
	125
	7,500

	  Clerical support
	10
	40
	400

	Sub-total
	 
	 
	10,250

	
	
	
	

	Develop operating agreements with on-site and off-site partners
	
	
	

	  Sohl
	40
	125
	5,000

	  Farnum
	30
	110
	3,300

	  Mahoney
	10
	125
	1,250

	  Clerical support
	10
	40
	400

	Sub-total
	 
	 
	9,950

	
	
	
	 

	Develop forms, procedures, and systems
	
	
	

	  Sohl
	40
	125
	5,000

	  Farnum
	50
	110
	5,500

	  Mahoney
	15
	125
	1,875

	  Tech Support
	30
	85
	2,550

	  Clerical Support
	20
	40
	800

	Sub-total
	 
	 
	15,725

	
	
	
	


	Project Management
	
	
	

	  Sohl
	
	
	

	  Mahoney
	10
	125
	1,250

	Sub-total
	30
	125
	3,750

	
	 
	 
	5,000

	Project Total
	 
	 
	53,075


PAGE  
1

